consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021;

- cost of capital sensitivity: impairment tests were stressed for a 0.5 percentage point increase in the
applied cost of capital. The analysis concluded that such a 0.5 percentage point increase would not have
an impact on the outcome of the impairment tests or therefore on the Group’s consolidated financial
statements for the year ended June 30, 2021;

- loss ratio and the cost ratio sensitivity for the last two years of the business plan (2024 and 2025): additional
impairment tests were performed based on a 2 percentage points increase in the loss ratio and a 1
percentage point increase in the cost ratio. It appears that an increase by 1 percentage point and 2
percentage points in the assumptions used would not have an impact on the outcome of the original
impairment tests or therefore on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30,
2021.

For the Group’s main goodwill items, the sensitivity of enterprise values to the assumptions used is shown in
the following table:

Outcome of impairment tests

(in millions of euros)

Northern
Europe

Western
Europe

Central
Europe

Mediterranean
and Africa

North
America

Contribution to consolidated net assets (1) 601.7 489.4 227.0 320.2 57.2

Value in use of CGU 887.9 644.5 379.8 652.4 100.4

Sensitivity: Long-term growth rate -0.5 point (2) 864.5 629.5 362.3 632.7 96.9

Sensitivity: WACC +0.5 point 855.5 623.7 358.4 625.1 95.6

Sensitivity: Loss/ Cost Ratio 2025 +1 point (2) 875.5 584.7 372.1 633.1 92.3

Sensitivity: Loss/ Cost Ratio 2025 +2 points (2) 863.1 524.9 364.4 613.7 84.3

(1) The contribution to the consolidated Group’s net assets corresponds to their book value
(2) The sensitivity analyses were carried out to the value in use

Note 2. Other intangible assets

The change in other intangible assets amounted to a negative €1,556 thousand at June 30, 2021. This change is
mainly explained by an increase in the book value of €7 888 thousand offset by an increase in the provision for
depreciation and amortisation of €6,332 thousand.

Note 3. Insurance business investments

3.1 – Analysis by category

At June 30th, 2021, the carrying amount of available-for-sale (AFS) securities amounted to €2,870,040